House of Representatives

Supplementary Order Paper

Thursday, 14 February 2002

Shop Trading Hours (Abolition of Restrictions) Bill

Proposed amendments

Graham Kelly, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 1(1)

To omit the words "Shop Trading Hours (Abolition of Restrictions) Act" (in line 6 on page 1), and substitute the words "Shop Trading Hours Act Repeal Act (Abolition of Restrictions) Amendment Act".

Clause 2

To insert after the heading to clause 2 the following subclause:

(1AA) Section 3 of the principal Act is amended by omitting the heading, and substituting the heading "Shops to be closed on certain days".

To omit from *new subsection* (1) (line 14 on page 1) the words "Subject to section 4,".

New clause 2A

To insert, after *clause 2* on page 1, the following clause:

- 2A Certain shops may remain open
- (1) Section 4(1) of the principal Act is amended by omitting the expression "Section 3(1)", and substituting the words "Section 3 (except subsection (2))".
- (2) Section 4(2) of the principal Act is amended by omitting the expression "Section 3(1)", and substituting the words "Section 3 (except subsection (2))".

Price code: JS

Explanatory note

This Supplementary Order Paper makes certain drafting amendments to the Shop Trading Hours (Abolition of Restrictions) Bill.